

## TOWN OF ALPINE, WYOMING RESOLUTION 2025-007

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN CLERK TO APPROVE AND ISSUE CATERING AND MALT BEVERAGE PERMITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WYOMING STATE STATUTE

**WHEREAS**, Wyoming State Statutes W.S. 12-4-502 and W.S. 12-4-507 authorizes the issuance of catering and malt beverage permits for off-premises sales at designated events; and

**WHEREAS**, these permits may be issued without public notice or hearing, subject to compliance with state and local regulations; and

**WHEREAS**, delegating the authority to approve and issue catering and malt beverage permits to the Town Clerk will streamline the process while ensuring adherence to applicable laws.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Alpine, Wyoming, that:

- 1. The Town Clerk is authorized to review, approve, and issue catering and malt beverage permits in accordance with W.S. 12-4-502 and W.S. 12-4-507.
- 2. The Town Clerk shall ensure all permits comply with state and local laws, including event designation and sponsor requirements.
- 3. The Town Clerk shall provide periodic updates to the Town Council on issued permits.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of March 2025	
Vote:Yes,No,Absent, andAbstain.	
	SIGNED:
	Eric Green, Mayor of Alpine
ATTEST:	
Monica L. Chenault, Town Clerk/Treasurer	